Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 55 OF 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, GERAGHTY, SIMPSON, WILD, MAGOWAN, DIAMOND, SOKOL, HOGAN, BRAYMER, DRISCOLL AND VACANT

AUTHORIZING AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN WARREN COUNTY AND THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSIGNING MEMBERS TO THE WARREN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE EMERGENCY RESPONSE TACTICAL TEAM

WHEREAS, the Warren County Sheriff's Office maintains an Emergency Response Tactical Team whose members have expertise in responding to and addressing certain criminal acts or threatening conduct including, but not limited to barricading suspects, hostage takers, or other persons committing violent acts or other instances amounting to emergency circumstances, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Sheriff's Office is requesting to enter into an intermunicipal agreement with the City of Glens Falls Police Department for the purpose of assigning members to the Emergency Response Tactical Team in the event of an emergency and as circumstances may warrant, and

WHEREAS, under the Intermunicipal Agreement, the County and the City are each responsible for the salaries, compensation and/or benefits of their respective personnel when engaged in cooperative Emergency Response Tactical Team functions and activities, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is authorized to enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Glens Falls Police Department for the purpose of assigning members of the City of Glens Falls Police Department to the Sheriff's Office Emergency Response Tactical Team for a term of five (5) years which will commence upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminate five years from the date of execution of the agreement, in a form approved by the County Attorney, with the County and the City being responsible for the respective salaries, compensation and/or benefits of the personnel of the responding party.